

No. 12-646

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

FLORINE AND WALTER NELSON, JILL CERMAK AND  
BRUCE HENRY, PETITIONERS

*v.*

THE CITY OF ROCHESTER, NEW YORK, RESPONDENT

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The New York State Supreme Court,  
Appellate Division, Fourth Judicial Department**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF  
*AMICI CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE, REASON  
FOUNDATION, MINNESOTA FREE MARKET  
INSTITUTE, AND LIBERTARIAN LAW  
COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Manuel S. Klausner  
LAW OFFICES OF MANUEL S  
KLAUSNER P.C.  
One Bunker Hill Building  
601 W. Fifth St., Suite 800  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 617-0414

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
Timothy Lynch  
Sophie Cole  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200

Kimberly Reynolds Crockett  
MINNESOTA FREE MARKET  
INSTITUTE AT CENTER FOR  
THE AMERICAN EXPERIMENT  
12 S. 6th St.  
Plymouth Building  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 338-3605

---

---

ishapiro@cato.org

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b), the Cato Institute, Reason Foundation, Minnesota Free Market Institute at Center for the American Experiment, and Libertarian Law Council respectfully move for leave to file the attached brief as *amici curiae* in support of Petitioners.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT SUPPORT SUSPICIONLESS “ADMINISTRATIVE” SEARCHES.....	3
A. The Fourth Amendment prohibits general warrants to search private residences.....	3
B. Warrants must describe the things to be seized with particularity.....	6
C. This Court should adopt the standard of individualized suspicion.....	7
II. THE GROWTH OF “ADMINISTRATIVE” SEARCHES THREATENS THE SANCTITY OF HOMES ACROSS THE COUNTRY.....	8
A. Private homes are entitled to protection against broad “administrative” searches without regard to the homes’ underlying economic arrangements.....	8
B. The recent growth of rental-home inspection ordinances lacking privacy safeguards poses a great threat to the sanctity of homes against searches.....	9
C. These “administrative” searches open up the intricacies of tenants’ lives.....	10

D. Alternatives are available to the current suspicionless searches authorized by the City of Rochester and other localities. ....	11
III. <i>CAMARA</i> MUST BE REVISITED AND ITS HOLDING STRENGTHENED IN LINE WITH THE MEANING AND INTENT OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT .....	14
A. <i>Camara</i> created conflict in lower courts. ....	14
B. The City of Rochester has not satisfied <i>Camara's</i> (inadequate) standards. ....	15
C. This Court should rule on <i>Camara's</i> yet-unanswered question regarding the standards for “administrative” warrants. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976) .....	6
<i>Black v. Village of Park Forest</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (N.D. Ill. 1998) .....	14
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	8
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949) .....	7
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1990) .....	4-5
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Seattle v. McCreedy</i> , 123 Wash. 2d 260 (1994) .....	14
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	6
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004) .....	6-7
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987) .....	5
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	10



<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927) .....	7
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978) .....	4, 12, 16
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 820 (1984) .....	17
<i>Semayne's Case</i> , 5 Coke Rep. 91, 77 Eng. Rep. 195 (1604).....	3
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961) .....	3
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920) .....	15
<i>Sokolov v. Village of Freeport</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 341 (1981).....	14
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965) .....	6
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969) .....	8
<i>State v. Larsen</i> , 650 N.W.2d 144 (Minn. 2002) .....	8
<i>Town of Bozrah v. Chmurynski</i> , 303 Conn. 676 (2012).....	4, 7, 12
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	4-5

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) .....	9-10
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995) .....	5
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 38 U.S. 25 (1949) .....	4

### **Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

Boston Ordinance § 9-1.3.....	13-14
Brentwood Code § 8.44.040 .....	13
Joliet Ordinance § 8-152(d) .....	13
NY EXEC. L. § 382(2) .....	11
Oakley Ordinance § 4.30.402 .....	13
Richmond Ordinance § 6.40.060(e) .....	12
Sacramento Code § 16.20.906(A)-(B).....	12
U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	3, 4, 6

### **Other Authorities**

Bork, Robert, <i>The Tempting of America</i> 246 (1990) ..	5
Kingsbury, Annette, <i>Rental Inspection Ordinance Approved in Rochester</i> (May 25, 2011) .....	14
